
Waihi East Primary School Newsletter  
Term 1       Week 9 

07  April 2022 

UPCOMING DATES 
April 8  Principal’s Awards. 2pm. 
April 11  BOT Hui. 5.30pm. 
April 12  ANZAC Service & Day Trip. Departing School at 9am. 
April 13  Surf n Turf Camp. Year 3 & 4. 9am Roll Call. 
April 14  Surf n Turf Camp. Year 3 & 4. Meet on Back Field 7.45am. 
April 14  Last day Term 1. 
April 15  Easter Friday. School Closed. 
May 2  First Day Term 2. 
May 3  Beach Trip. 
May 3  Netball starts. 3.30pm. 
May 23-25  Year 5 & 6 Camp. Tui Ridge, Rotorua. 
May 26  Class & Individual photos. PhotoLife. 
June 6  Queen’s Birthday Public Holiday. School Closed. 
June 7  Teacher Only Day. School Closed. 
June 14  Tough guy/gal Competition. 
June 24  Matariki Public Holiday. School Closed. 
July 6   Parent/Teacher Interviews. 1.30pm-5.30pm. School Closed from 1pm. 



ABSENTEE NOTIFICATION 
Just a reminder that you can send 
your absentee notification by text 

to the school cell phone  021 
0258 4817 

Bank Account details for any and all online payments.  
Please use your surname as a reference. 

 

 020472 0084492-00 
 

Kia ora Whanau, 
 
As mandates and the expectations around these shift, we will hopefully be able to get back to 
a new ‘normal’ for us all.    
 
It was timely that our policy review schedule brought up a few policies to remind me around 
what this might look like. 
We are hoping there will be lots of opportunities in the coming term for whanau to be onsite 
and helping and being a part of our amazing kura, and are definitely looking at ways we can 
make this happen, where possible within the Traffic Light Framework. Our children are so 
proud to have their whanau join in their learning and events!  
I will ask though, that if you wish to come into the classroom during learning time, (except for 
emergencies), can you please pre-arrange this with the classroom teacher. Our policy states, 
“This is a privilege, and requires a positive attitude, courtesy and respect for staff and stu-
dents.  Frequent class interruptions distract from the flow of learning, and the programme 
teachers have prepared”.   
Thanks so much for respecting the balancing act of making all things happen for all our differ-
ent situations, with the heart of our children at the centre of all things.  We so appreciate you! 
 
Our Year 3 and 4’s are getting very excited for Surf n Turf next week - big thanks to all those 
involved for this to happen! Our children will be going to Waihi Beach, to experience the water 
safety program with lifeguards.  Our Year 4’s will be staying on after school, for a very special 
dinner, before returning home for a good sleep.  On Thursday we are off to the  Avantidrome, 
followed by lunch at Karapiro if it is sunny, so experiencing 2 Olympic venues - you just never 
know who will be training!  My thanks to the teachers who have put together such an awesome 
event!    
 
As always, I am happy to hear from you, so please do flick me an email if you would like to 
chat.  
 
Nga mihi,  
Briar 
principal@east.school.nz 

WELCOME TO OUR NEW STUDENT!      
NAU MAI, HAERE MAI       

We would like to warmly welcome our newest student and their whānau. 
 

Cruize W—Room 6  

WEEKLY NOTICES AND REMINDERS  

SCHOOL START TIMES 
The start time for each school day is 9am. Active supervision by staff from 8.15am.  

Please don’t bring your child to school before 8.15am unless previously arranged with the teacher. 
Morning are a busy time of day for teachers with meetings and planning. 

Thanks for your understanding around these times. 



STAFF EMAIL ADDRESSES 
Neroli Matautia   nmatautia@east.school.nz  Room 1 
Jo Derham   jderham@east.school.nz   Room 2 
Lynn James   ljames@east.school.nz   Room 3 
Dorette Hartley    dhartley@east.school.nz   Room 4 
Renee Pennington  rpennington@east.school.nz  Room 5 
Brenda Wright   bwright@east.school.nz   Room 6 
Emily Croker   ecroker@est.school.nz   Room 7 
Jude Fletcher    jfletcher@east.school.nz   Room 8 
Brendon Carroll   bcarroll@east.school.nz   Room 9 
Michelle Burr   mburr@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Tanya Giles   tgiles@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Scott Spicer   sspicer@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Nyah Frew   nfrew@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Jacob Mudford   jmudford@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Matt Carden-Scott  mcarden-scott@east.school.nz  Support Staff 
Briar Scott    principal@east.school.nz   Principal 
Vanessa Maunder  vmaunder@east.school.nz  Deputy Principal 
Sharon Samson    office@east.school.nz   Admin 

WEEKLY NOTICES AND REMINDERS  

YUMMY STICKERS 
We are once again collecting Yummy stickers of apples 
and of apple bags form the supermarkets. If you would 
like your own collection sheet to hang on your fridge 
they are available at the office. Please send all collect-
ed yummy stickers into the school office. Thanks. 

PARENT/TEACHER INTERVIEWS 
Parent/Teacher Interviews for  

Rooms 1, 2, 3, 4 and  
report getters from Rooms 5, 9, 8, 6 & 7. 

are being held on  
6th & 7th July (Week 10 Term 2). 

 
On Wednesday 6th July we will be closing the school at 1pm to hold the interviews. 

Wed 6th July 1.30pm—5.30pm 
Thurs 7th July 3.15pm—5.30pm. 

CHOCOLATE FUNDRAISER 
Only ONE more week to sell your chocolates!!! 

They are $2 each and there are 30 in each box for a total of 
$60 per box.  

Please sell and return the $$ to school by the end of term1.  
Thanks 

PHOTOLIFE CLASS & INDIVIDUAL PHOTOS 
Photolife will be here to take our class and Individual photos next term on May 26. 

Please note the change of date. 



The Dumpty Report 

One day after school, Humpty wondered, “I’m sick of the playground and bouncing on my bed. So 
why not do some parkour? It sounds fun.”  It was. In fact it was excellent.  

Humpty parkoured over roof tops and buildings and walls of course. Humpty 
got so good that he parkoured over a train. Later Humpty was parkouring over 
a wall. Suddenly he saw a brick wall. He immediately saw a bird and tried to 
back flip off the wall. He broke his head open.  

All the king’s horses and all the king’s men couldn’t put Humpty together 
again. 
By Caleb G, Age 8, Room 4. 

KIDS’ WORK 

By Kylo A-H 
Age 5 
Room 6 

By Isla H 
Age 5 
Room 6 





COMMUNITY NOTICES 

WAIHI  NETBALL CENTRE 



THANKS TO OUR GREAT DUFFY BOOKS SUPPORTERS.  

COMMUNITY NOTICES 

WAIHI RUBGY CLUB needs more 
Year 4 , 5 & 6 players to join their 
teams. 
It’s not too late to reg-
ister but you need to 
register as soon as 
possible. 



THANKS TO OUR GREAT DUFFY BOOKS SUPPORTERS.  
Your donations mean more books for kids. 

Principal: Briar Scott 
Ph:07 863 8693              

Absentees: 021 0258 4817 
Email Office for general enquires:  

office@east.school.nz 
Email: principal@east.school.nz              

www.waihieast.school.nz 
Waihi East Primary School,    

8 Donnelly Street, WAIHI 3610     
PO Box 129, WAIHI 3641  
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